Income Tax Expense. Income tax expense decreased $1.2 million in the 2005 period compared to the 2004 period due to lower pre-tax income in
the 2005 period, partially offset by a higher effective tax rate of 40.0% for the 2005 period compared to 38.4% for the 2004 period.

27

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Net Income. Net income decreased by $3.0 million from $18.9 million in the 2004 period to $15.9 million in the 2005 period reflecting the lower
income from operations (down $4.7 million) primarily due to the write-off of computer software and legal costs, partially offset by reduced
interest costs (down $0.5 million) associated with the lower level of outstanding debt during the 2005 period and lower income tax expense
(down $1.2 million) related to a lower pre-tax income in the 2005 quarter. Excluding the $11.3 million pre-tax charge ($6.8 million after-tax) for
the write-off of Stacktrain computer software, net income for the 2005 period would have been $22.7 million.

Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Results to As Adjusted Financial Results

For the Six Months Ended July 1, 2005 (in millions, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Item

As Reported
Results Adjustments

As Adjusted
Results

Income from operations $ 30.9 $ 11.3 1/ $ 42.2
Interest expense 4.4 �  4.4

Income before income taxes 26.5 11.3 37.8
Income taxes 10.6 4.5 2/ 15.1

Net income 15.9 6.8 22.7

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 0.18 $ 0.60

Weighted average shares outstanding 37,990,773 37,990,773 37,990,773

1/ Write-off of costs related to the development of Stacktrain computer software.

2/ Income tax effect of the write-off at the effective rate.

28

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash generated by operating activities was $38.6 million and $27.7 million for the six months ended July 1, 2005 and June 25, 2004,
respectively. The increase in cash provided by operating activities in the 2005 period was due primarily to a higher income from operations as